

Telephone: 715/682-4212 715/682-9200

Mashkisibi Center

BAD RIVER TRIBAL COUNCIL Bad River Community Center, Route 2, via Ashland, WI 54806

RESOLUTION NO. 6-1-83-45

- WHEREAS the Bad River Tribal Council has <u>de facto</u> established the Bad River Law Office as its authorized legal respresentative in all matters unless outside counsel is specifically sought; and
- WHEREAS the Tribal Council desires the establishment of the Bad River Law Office as an organization capable of contracting with the tribe and others for the provision of legal services;
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Art. VI, section 1(j), the following ordinance, chapter 550, is enacted into law.

## CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned as Secretary of the Bad River Band of Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians, an Indian tribe organized under Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act, hereby certify that the Tribal Council is composed of  $\underline{7}$  members, of whom  $\underline{6}$  members constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting hereof duly called, noticed, convened, and held on the  $\underline{7}$  day of  $\underline{3une}$ , 1983; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at said meeting by an affirmative vote of  $\underline{5}$  members;  $\underline{0}$  abstaining, and that the said resolution has not been rescinded or amended.

Arlene Corbine, Secretary Bad River Tribal Council CHAPTER 550 - BAD RIVER LAW OFFICE

## Section 550.1 - Establishment

There is hereby established and chartered the Bad River Law Office. Section 550.2 - Powers

The Bad River Law Office shall have the following powers:

(a) To contract for the provision by it of legal services;

(b) To contract for the purchase by it of such goods and services as are reasonable and necessary to effectuate section
(a);

(c) To adopt by-laws and internal procedures;

(d) To do all other things connected with the primary purpose expressed in section (a);

## Section 550.3 - Governance

(a) The Bad River Law Office shall be governed by a Board of Directors composed of the then-sitting members of the Bad River Tribal Council.

(b) The chief executive officer of the Bad River Law Office shall be the then-appointed Tribal Attorney.